

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 17976-17977/2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-5

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

Daya Kishan Goel

Petitioner

VERSUS

Ramesh Chander Goel & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, advocate waives service for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Notice shall be issued to unrepresented respondents only.

Counter-affidavit may be filed by the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 within eight weeks.

Rejoinder-affidavit, if any, may be filed by the petitioner within two weeks therefrom.

In the meanwhile, the execution of the impugned decree shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 through registered AD. Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate who is representing Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has filed Counter Affidavit only on behalf of respondent No. 1 and counsel for petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit to the said Affidavit with the leave of Hon'ble Court. Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 5. All the above said affidavits have been included in SLP Paper Books. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance, on behalf of Respondent No. 3 though served with notice.

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has on 20.02.2014 filed additional documents as alongwith application for permission to file additional documents (registered as I.A. Nos. 4-5) and the same has also been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate
2. Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate
3. Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate
4. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi